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Symbols 	 Signes conventionnels 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

figures not available. 
figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 
- - amount too small to be expressed. 
P preliminary figures. 
r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 
Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés uni-
formément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

• nombres indisponibles. 
• . n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 
- ndant ou zro. 
- - nombres mfirnes. 
P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia Loi sur Ia 
statistique relatives au secret. 
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HIGHLIGHTS 

hneficlaries(1 

• Claimants qualifying for unemployment in-
surance benefits for the week ended 
December 15 totalled 666,000, an increase 
of 19% from the previous month but 15% 
fewer than in December 1978. 

• 62 of the beneficiaries reported some work 
earnings compared with 7% a year earlier. 

• 84% of the beneficiaries were paid regular 
benefits. Other benefit types were mater-
nity (5%), training (4%), sickness (3%), 
fishing (3%) and retirement (less than 
1/2%). 

Benefit Payments (1 ,2) 

• Payments made to claimants during the month 
of December amounted to $272 million, up 
10% from November but 17% less than in 
December 1978. 

• Benefits for the calendar year 1979 reached 
$4,008 million, a decrease of 12% from the 
$4,536 million paid in 1978. The number 
of weeks of benefit paid dropped 11% and 
the average weekly benefit was down 1% to 

. 	$108.63. 

• 38% of the annual benefits in 1979 vent to 
residents of Quebec, 26% to Ontario, 19% 
to the western provinces and 172 to the 
Atlantic provinces. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

• Applications for unemployment insurance 
benefits filed in December totalled 274,000, 
down 9% from November and 1% from December 
1978. 

• For the calendar year 1979, claims filed 
declined 7% to 2,600,000 from the previous 
year's 2,809,000. All provinces and terri-
tories reported fewer claims than in 1978. 

(1) The count of beneficiaries cannot be re-
lated to the benefit payments made during 
a month. Whereas the latter figure covers 
all benefit payments made during the 
month, the count of beneficiaries repre-
sents the number of persons who qualified 
for benefits for a specific week each 
month regardless of when they received 
payment. 

() 
 

Lffective January 1979, the benefit rate 
'1s reduced to 60% of average weekly 

. 

	

	i:isurable earnings in the qualifying 
period from 66 2/3%. 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Bén6ficiaires(1 

• Pour la semaine se terminant le 15 décembre, le 
nombre de personnes admissibles aux prestat ions 
d'asaurance-ch6mage a'est établi a 666,000, soit 
19 % de plus que le mole précédent et 15 % de 
moms qu'en décembre 1978. 

• Six pour cent des bdnéficiaires out déclard des 
gains provenant d'un emploi, contre 7 % un an 
plus tôt. 

• Quatre-vingt-quatre pour cent des bénéficiaires 
touchaient des prestations ordinaires. Lee au-
tres prestations versées étaient lea suivantes: 
maternité (5 1), formation (4 %), maladie (3 %), 
péche (3 %) et retraite (moin8 de 1/2 %). 

Prestations servies(1,2) 

• En décembre, lee prestations versées ont tota-
use $272 millions, soit 10 1 de plus qu'en 
novembre et 17 1 de moms qu'en décembre 1978. 

• Pour l'année civile 1979, lee prestations versées 
se sont chiffrées a $4,008 millions, soit 12 1 
de moms qu'en 1978 ($4,536 millions). Le nombre 
de semaines de prestations a diminué de 11 1 et 
la prestation hebdoinadaire moyenne a baissé de 
1 1 pour s'établir R $108.63. 

• En 1979, 38 1 des prestations ont été versées au 
Québec, 26 1 en Ontario, 19 7. dans les provinces 
de l'Ouest et 17 1 dana lea provinces de 
l'Atlantique. 

Detnandes initiales et demandes de renouvellement 

• En décembre, le nombre de deinandes de prestations 
s'est établi a 274,000, soit 9 1 de moms qu'en 
novembre et 1 1 de moms qu'en décembre 1978. 

• Pour l'année civile 1979, le nombre de demandes 
a diminué de 7 1 pour se chiffrer a 2,600,000, 
alors qu'il s'dtablissait a 2,809,000 l'année 
précédente. Toutes lea provinces et les tern-
toires ont enregistrd des baisses par rapport 
a 1978. 

(1) On me peut établir de rapport entre le nombre 
de bénéficlaires et lee prestations servies 
pendant un mole domed. Ces dernières compren-
nent toutes lea prestatlons servies pendant le 
mois, alors que le nombre de bénéficiaires re-
présente toutes lee personnes adinissibles aux 
prestations d'assurance-ch6mage pour une se-
maine bien precise du mole, quel que salt le 
moment auquel elles ont reçu le paiement. 

(2) A compter de janvier 1979, le taux de presta-
tions est passé de 66 2/3 % A 60 1 de la 
moyenne des gains hebdomadaires assurables 
touches pendant la période de référence. 



TABLE 1. Summary Data, December 1979 

TABLEAU 1. Données sommaires, décembre 1979 

Item 

Detail 

Current 
month 

Nois 
courant 

Previous 
month 

Mois 
précdent 

Year 
ago 

Annde 
dernire 

Percentage 
change from 

Variation en 
pourcentage par 
rapport 

Previous 	Year 
month 	ago 

Au mois 	A l'annee 
précédent 	dernihre 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servies: 

Benefit pay - Total - Presta- 
tions paydes $ 272,440,672 248,248,408 326,546,478 10 - 17 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 2,373,293 2,224,257 2,852,936 7 - 17 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes $ 114.79 111.61 114.46 3 

-- 
Claims received - Demandes 

reçues 273,768 301,830 275,919 - 9 - 	1 

Beneficiaries - Béndficlaires 666,455P 561,591P 786,591 19 - 15 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Annde Annee Variation en 
courante précédemte pourcentage 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servies: 

Benefit pay - Total - Presta- 
tions paydes $ 4,008,000,662 4,536,910,069 - 12 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestatioms 36,896,064 41,355,188 - 11 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes $ 108.63 109.71 - 	1 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 2,600,095 2,808,539 - 	7 

Beneficiaries(1) - Bdn6fi- 
ciaires(1) 711,163 802,607 - 11 

-6- 

(1) Monthly average. 
(1) Moyenne mensuelle. 
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TABlE 	2. 

lABlEAIJ 

Nurnf,er 	of 	Bcnofioiaries, 

2. 	Nombro 	do 	1)2112f i, iairesP, 

bo; 	oi 	Fnyont 	aod Typo 	of 	}nofft 

so Ion 	la nodal uP 	do 	pifornent 	01 	le 

	

Caoad, 	D000mbr 	1979 

gonro 	do 	prostat ions, 	Canada, 	LlPt onhro 1979 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestation previous 

Type of payment _____________________________________________________________________________ month 

Regular Sick- 	Maternity Retire- Fishing(1) Training(2) Variation en 
Modalité de palement ness ment pourcentage 

Total du mois 
Ordi- Maladie 	Maternité Retralte Pche(1) Forma- précédent 
naires tion(2) 

Full benefit week, no 
earnings reported - 
Prestations hebdoma- 
daires intégrales, 
sans gains déclarés 	510,577 	20,882 	32,688 	2,267 	18,100 27,198 	611,712 	20 

Full benefit week, some 
earnings reported - 
Prestatjon hebdoma-
daires intégrales, 
certains gains décla- 
rPs 	 7,580 

Partial bcnf1L week 
not due to earnings - 
Prestations hebdoma-
daires partielles, 
non imputables a de8 
gains percua 	9,755 	784 	99 

91 
	 7,671 	18 

353 	1,309 	12,300 	21 

Partial benefit week 
due to earnings - 
Preatations hebdoma-
daires partielles. 
imputab lea a des 
gains percus 

TOTAL 

	

33,391 	250 	115 	... 	 192 

	

561,303 	21,916 	32,902 	2,267 	18,736 

	

824 	34,772 	4 

	

29,331 	666,455 	19 

Percentage change from 
previous month - 
Variat ion en pourcen- 
tage du mois précé- 
dent 	 20 	6 	- 3 	- 9 	91 	4 	19 

(I) Excludes year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular employment who qualify for regular benefit. 
1) Non compris lea pcheurs A longueur d'année et autres pcheurs qui sont admissibles I une période de prestations ordi-

naires. 
. 	(2) Trainees on courses approved by Canada Employment and Immigration Commission. 

(2) Personnes qui suivent un cours de formation approuvé par Is Commission de l'emploi et de l'immigration do Canada. 
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TARTI, 	3. Nnmhr 	J b i u 	by ydT:uf S 	n 	t it, 	I h• 	H,q 

[ASIFAI [. 	\rnnhr 	de h. 	 r 	,.. ! I' 	II I 	iiro 	de 	pr,:;Iati, , n.!;, I 

Type of benefit 	 Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestations 	 previous 
month 

Regular 	Sickness Maternity 	Retirement 	Fishing(1) 	Traknlng(2) 	pourcentage 
Variation en 

Total 	du mole 
Ordinaires Maladie 	Maternité 	Retralte 	Péche(1) 	Formatlon(2) 	précédent 

Both sexes - Les deux sexes 

Age 

Age 

Under 20 years - Moms de 
20 sos 55,651 853 945 

20-24 years - ans 134,733 2,562 10,460 

25-34 	' 	' 161,726 4,402 20,158 - 

35_.44 	' 86,732 4,085 1,334 

45-54 	" 69,857 4,842 5 

55-64 ' 	" 52,604 5,172 - 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 2,267 

TOTAL 561,303 21,916 32,902 2,267 

Male - Honniies 

1,374 5,533 64,356 21 

2,542 13,246 163,543 17 

5,493 7,813 199,592 16 

3,780 1,896 97,827 22 

3,316 719 78,739 24 

2,231 124 60,131 20 

2,267 -9 

18,736 29,331 666,455 19 

S 
Under 20 years - Moms de 

20 ans 34,923 525 

20-24 years - ans 79,487 1,231 

25-34 " 	 ' 91,773 1,878 

35-44 	' 47,221 1,548 

45-54 	' 40,749 2,294 

55-64 " 	" 35,847 3,188 

65 years - ans 

TOTAL 330,000 10,664 

Female - Femmes 

Under 20 years - Moms de 
20 ans 20,728 328 945 

20-24 years - ans 55,246 1,331 10,460 

25-34 " 69,953 2,524 20,158 

35-44 " 	' 39,511 2,537 1,334 

45-54 " 	' 29,108 2,548 5 

55-64 " 	" 16 2 757 1,984 

65 years - ans 

TOTAL 231,303 11,252 32,902 

See footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
VoLr notes 1 et 2, tableau 2. 

1,316 3,970 40,734 31 

2,378 10,236 93,332 28 

5,076 5,497 104,224 29 

3,560 930 53,259 37 

3,189 336 46,568 37 

2,180 76 41,291 27 

1,702 . .. ... 1,702 - 6 

1,702 17,699 21,045 381,110 31 

58 1,563 23,622 8 

164 3,010 70,211 4 

417 2,316 95,368 4 

220 966 44,568 8 

• 	.. 127 383 32,171 9 

51 48 18,840 7 

565 .., ... 565 -19 

565 1,037 8,286 285,345 6 fl 
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TABLE 4. Number of Beneficiariea, by Province, Sex and Type of Benefit, December 1979 

TABLEAU 4. Nombre de bgn4ficiajreaP, par province, ccxc at scion le genre de prestationc, décembre 1979 

Province and sex 

Province et ccxc 

Type of 

Genre de 

Regular 

Ordi- 
naires 

benefit 

prestations 

Sick- 
ness 

Maladie 

Maternity 

Maternité 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Retire- 
ment 

Retraite 

month  

Fishing(1) 

P4che(1) 

Trsining(2) 

Forms- 
tion(2) 

Total 

Percentage 
change from 
previous 

Variation en 
pourcentage 
du mois 
précédent 

Newfoundland - T. 40,856 378 640 39 8,974 1,181 52,068 31 
Terre-Neuve N. 26,662 239 ... 34 8,747 908 36,590 40 

F.  14,194 139 640 5 227 273 15,478 12 

Prince Edward T. 6,296 132 161 4 1,780 401 8,774 30 
Island - fle-du- H. 3,571 70 ... 2 1,383 255 5,281 44 
Prince-douard F. 2,725 62 161 2 397 146 3,493 14 

Nova Scotia - T. 29,374 1,036 923 75 2,528 1,197 35,133 18 
Nouvel1e-cosse N. 17,632 576 ... 55 2,429 827 21,519 26 

F. 11,742 460 923 20 99 370 13,614 6 

New Brunswick - T. 36,902 756 762 50 1,774 1,441 41,685 18 
Nouveau-Brunswick H. 22,201 378 ... 41 1,661 1,094 25,375 27 

F. 14,701 378 762 9 113 347 16,310 6 

T. 226,354 6,041 9,047 487 1,833 7,362 251,124 17 
M.133,547 3,139 ... 388 1,748 5,127 143,949 27 S F. 92,807 2,902 9 9 047 99 85 2,235 107 9 175 5 

T. 132,958 8,252 12,856 972 104 9,450 164,592 16 
M. 74,800 3,800 ... 698 94 6,936 86,328 27 
F. 58,158 4,452 12,856 274 10 2,514 78,264 6 

Manitoba T. 12,849 931 1,351 134 68 1,602 16,935 30 
H. 8,170 419 ... 98 67 1,093 9,847 59 
F. 4,679 512 1,351 36 1 509 7,088 3 

Saskatchewan T. 9,645 642 1,073 84 14 347 11,805 42 
N. 6,361 332 ... 66 13 128 6,900 85 
F. 3,284 310 1,073 18 1 219 4,905 7 

Alberta T. 10,093 1.339 3,049 136 - 3,316 17,933 24 
H. 6,205 644 ... 105 - 2,773 9,727 50 
F. 3,888 695 3,049 31 - 543 8,206 2 

British Columbia - T. 54,549 2,380 2,945 284 1,658 2,875 64,691 17 
Colombie-Britan- H. 30,010 1,051 ... 214 1,554 1,829 34,658 28 
nique F. 24,539 1,329 2,945 70 104 1,046 30,033 6 

Yukon T. 833 23 34 - - 100 990 28 
H. 515 14 ... - - 57 586 46 
F. 318 9 34 - - 43 404 8 

Northwest Territo- T. 479 6 51 1 3 59 599 34 
rice - Tern- N. 275 2 ... 1 3 18 299 47 
toires du Nord- F. 204 4 51 - - 41 300 22 
Ouea t 

Outside Canada - T. 115 - 10 1 - - 126 5 
Extérleur du M. 51 - ... - - - 51 9 
Canada F. 64 - 10 1 - - 75 3 

TI1TAL T. 561,303 21,916 32,902 2,267 18,736 29,331 666,455 19 
- M. 330,000 10,664 ... 1,702 17,699 21.045 381,110 31 

F. 231,303 11,252 32.902 565 1,037 8,286 285,345 6 

fontnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
Vir notes 1 Ct 2, tableau 2. 



1,665 2,928 5,509 6,247 6,553 6,014 5,209 4,554 5,273 3,769 3,470 51,191 

1,822 2,971 5,358 6,122 6,779 6,122 5.922 6,343 8,011 5,796 3,995 59,241 

4.584 7,325 13.812 16,385 17.787 15.487 15,470 16.007 23,295 18,645 15,667 164.464 

2.567 3,670 6,412 8.384 9,184 8.100 7,852 8,861 16,033 9,987 8,026 89,070 

2,275 3,425 5,721 7,913 9.423 9,328 9,028 9,028 15,566 12.822 12,291 96,82C 

1,456 2,657 5,034 8,062 10,305 11,427 10,900 10,293 14,163 12,914 13,300 100,511 

14,369 22,976 41,846 53,113 60,031 56,478 54,381 55,086 82,341 63.933 56,749 561,301 

Male - Homes 

204 719 1,660 2,502 3,077 3,588 3,581 3,491 4,551 3,412 3,257 30,24: 

230 658 1,869 2,631 3,425 3,561 3,909 4,821 6,927 5.295 3,739 37,06 

602 1,518 4,585 6,986 9,043 8,864 10,403 12,480 20,255 16,688 14.705 106.121 

319 642 1,814 3,073 4,118 4,212 4,939 6,565 13,995 8,622 7.030 55,32' 

276 459 1,160 2.203 3.057 3,597 4,261 5.294 11,877 10.236 9.487 51.90: 

170 357 815 1,826 2,830 3,902 4,670 5,395 9.694 9,686 9,983 49,321 

1,801 4,353 12,103 19.221 25,550 27,724 31,763 38,046 67,299 53,939 48,201 330,001 

- 10 - 

I TABLE 5. N,asber of BeneficistiesP Receivrug Regular Serefly, by Weekn If lssnruhle Emplcvmesl, Sen and Weekly Insurable Snrrrrrrgn, Canada, Der-enher 1979 

TABLEAU 5. Nombre de b6n6f1ciaires tou:hant des prestat ions ordinaires, nelon lx norshre de oxen irs-s d' emplul assurahlr-, re tan lx none It len gains 
hebdomadajree sesurables, Canada, dirrxrnbre 1979 

Weeks of 	 Weekly insurable earnings 
insurable 
employment 	 Gains hebdorsadaires assurables 

Semaines 	 I 	 I 	
I d'emplol 	 0- 	$ 90- 	18110- 	$130- 	I $150- 	8 170- 	$ 190- 	$210- 	I $230- 	$250- 

$265 	Total assorable 	 89 	109 	129 	149 	169 	189 	209 	229 	249 	I 264 

Both sexes - Lea deux sexes 

Under 15 weeks - Moms 
de 15 semaines 

15-19 weeks - semaines 

20-29 " 

30-39 

40-49 

50-52 

TOTAL 

Under 15 weeks - Mains 
de 15 semaines 

15-19 weeks - semaines 

20-29 " 

30-39 " 

40-49 " 

50-52 " 

Total 

Under 15 weeks - Moms 
de 15 semaines 

15-19 weeks - semalnes 

20-29 

30-39 " 

40-49 

50-52 

Total 

- Yemen 

1,461 2,209 3,649 3,745 3,476 2,426 1,628 1,063 722 357 

1,592 2,313 3,489 3,491 3,354 2,561 2,013 1,522 1,084 501 

3,982 5,807 9,227 9.399 8,744 6,623 5,067 3,527 3,040 1,957 

2,248 3,028 4,598 5,311 5,066 3,888 2,913 2,296 2,038 1,365 

3,999 2,966 4,561 5.710 6,366 5.731 4,767 3,734 3,689 2,586 

1,286 2,300 4,219 6,236 7,475 7,525 6,230 4,898 4,469 3,228 

12,568 18,623 29,743 33,892 34,481 28.754 22,618 17.040 15,042 9,994 

I 

	

213 	20,949 

	

256 	22,176 

	

962 	58,335 

	

996 	33,747 

	

2,804 	44,913 

	

3,317 	51,183 

	

8,548 	231,303 



. 	:8LE 6. Nosr of Bandiciari.s BocsivinS Regular 8.nefit with No tarot.8. Raported, by Age, Sex and Prowlac., Dscbar 1919 

.ABLEAU 6. No.bra dx b6n4ficis1r.s toochent d.c pr..ttiona ordincir.., sans gains d6cl.r8s, salon 11g., 1s sax. at 1& provinc., d4c..br. 1979 

I New 	I Prince I Nov. 	I New 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I British 	I 	I Northwest I Outside 
I found- I Edward 	Scotia 	I Brmewick I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	Coluxbia I 	I T.rri- 	I Canada 
I land 	I Island I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I toriss 

Ag. 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	I Qu4bsc I Unt.rio I Manitoba I S5kit Albert. 	 I Yukon I 	i 	Total I  I Terre- I ile-do- I Nouvell.- I Nouveau- I 	I 	I 	chewan 	I Coloabie- I 	I Tern- 	I Ext&risur I 
A1. 	 Mauve 	I Print.- I tcoe.a 	I Rrmsvick I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I Britan- I 	I tomes 	I do Canada I 

tdouard 	 I 	 I niqos 	 I du Nord- I 	I 
10usd 	I 	I 

Both sax.. - Las d.ux scans 

Under 20 y..rs - 
Moms di 20 an. 4,843 611 2,793 3,558 22,170 11,081 1,086 1,001 589 6,362 55 27 - 52,182 

20-24 years - an. 8,802 1,302 6,757 8,308 52,632 28,005 2,668 2,440 2,181 11,265 168 89 9 124,626 

25-34" 	- 11,505 1,602 7,804 10,370 60,044 34,711 3,275 2,167 2,853 16,806 287 148 49 149,621 

35-44" 	" 5,880 894 4,013 5,286 31.301 19,931 1,827 1,173 1,511 7.694 129 96 39 79.174 

45-34 " 	" 4,224 761 3,229 3,945 25,370 16,355 1,679 1,122 1,318 6.383 109 65 11 84,771 

35-64 2,684 632 2,476 2.892 19,502 12,399 1,422 1,103 987 3,152 48 39 2 49,358 

TOTAL 37,938 5.822 27,072 34,359 211,219 122,488 11.957 9,006 9,439 49,662 796 464 110 520,532 

Mole - Hos 

Moms dx 20 an. 3,365 413 1,924 2,375 13.497 6,954 766 752 383 2,630 40 18 - 33,119 

20-24 ysare - eaa 5,751 743 4,093 5,070 31,323 16,566 1,711 1,598 1,300 6,373 102 48 4 74,684 

25-34" 7,144 913 4,522 6,052 35,264 19,093 2,022 1,386 1,723 8,103 151 79 18 86,470 

35-44 3,694 463 2,313 3,097 17,722 10,675 1,141 718 872 3,937 92 60 21 44,805 

45-34 " 3,019 409 1,977 2,413 15,242 9,078 1,112 751 881 3,621 80 40 6 38,629 

55-64 	" 2,172 394 1,709 1,994 13,832 7,957 1,020 843 737 3.275 40 28 1 34,022 

Total 25,145 3,337 16,538 21,001 126,900 70,325 7,772 6,048 3,896 27,939 505 273 50 311,729 

Y1. - yes 

Und.r 20 ySers - 
Not.. ds 20 one 1,478 196 869 1,183 8,673 4.133 320 249 206 1,732 15 9 - 19,063 

20-24 years -an. 3,051 559 2,664 3,238 21,309 11,437 957 842 881 6,892 66 41 5 49,942 

23-34" 	" 4,361 689 3,282 4,318 24,780 15,618 1,253 781 1,130 6,703 136 69 31 63,151 

33-44 - 	 " 2,186 431 1,700 2,189 13,579 9,256 686 455 639 3,757 37 36 18 34,969 

45-34 	" 1,205 352 1,232 1,532 10,328 7,277 567 371 437 2,762 29 25 3 26,142 

512 238 767 898 5,650 4,442 402 260 230 1,877 8 11 1 15,336 

1

ote.1 12,793 2,483 10.534 13,358 64,319 32,163 4,183 2.958 3,543 21,723 291 191 60 205,603 



7. Number of Benefiiaries 7  Receiving Rugolar Beuefit with No Earnings Reported, by Province, Se0 and Weekly 	urabie Earingo, Dr.oObor - 

T \SLEAU 7. No.bre de bêngficiairesP touchant des prestations ordinairas, sans gains déclarés, e1om is province, is seas at 1.a gains hebdoadair,  
sorables, déosnbre 1979 

H 

Ah, ri. 	 I. 
S. 

Fritir,h C, lombi., - 	 H. 

F. 
Colombie-lir it , 00r<Io - 	S. 

Yokorr 	 T. 

M.  

F. 

JoOOt 	 F. 

coEd. Canada - Exttri.rur T. 

Jo Canada 	N. 

F . 

,GTAL 	 T. 

N.  
F. 

Weekl.y insurable earnings 

Gains hebdo..datres assurabln 

Avarage 

weekly 
insurable 
earnings 

Moyenne 

$ 0- $ 90- $110- $130- $150- $170- $190- $210- $230- $250- 
$265 Total 

des gains 

89 109 129 149 169 189 20$ 229 249 264 hrbdo.s- 
daires 
saturable. 

1,083 1,854 4.135 3,040 3,757 4,261 4.055 3,905 4,793 4,052 3.003 37.938 190 

126 439 2,040 1.421 1,835 2,567 2,756 3.099 4,200 3.833 2,829 25,145 208 

957 1,415 2,095 1.619 1,922 1,694 1,299 806 593 219 174 12,793 155 

176 374 750 744 664 770 682 527 506 364 265 5.822 176 

13 45 198 257 348 527 529 428 441 324 227 3,337 199 

163 329 552 487 316 243 153 99 65 40 38 2,485 145 

1,049 2,169 3,706 3,201 2,898 2,636 2,302 2,164 3,047 2,132 1,768 27,072 177 

135 696 1,588 1,489 1,505 1,656 1,656 1.755 2,669 1.876 1,513 16,538 197 

914 1,473 2.118 1,712 1,393 980 646 409 378 256 255 10,534 147 

1,003 1,459 3,279 3,843 3,731 3,444 3,651 3,387 4,135 3.311 3,116 34,359 189 

81 196 882 1.434 1,615 1,934 2,502 2.696 3.677 3,059 2,925 21,001 213 

922 1.263 2,397 2,409 2.116 1,510 1,149 691 458 252 191 13,358 152 

5,309 7,521 13,526 21,686 26,918 22,354 20,915 20,579 30.217 21,574 20,620 211,219 194 

661 1,246 3,324 8,119 12.120 11,110 12,797 15.311 25,643 18,553 18,016 126,900 21i 

4,648 6,275 10,202 13,567 14,798 11,244 8,118 5,268 4,574 3,021 2,604 84,319 164 

3.503 5,491 9,275 10,614 11,337 11,401 11,076 11,630 18,993 16,115 13.053 122,488 

483 1,016 2,448 3,486 4,421 5,260 6,012 7.471 15,301 13,503 10,924 70,325 

3,020 4,475 6,827 7,128 6.916 6,141 5,064 4,159 3,692 2,612 2,129 52,163 ill 

242 451 758 1,130 1,034 1,180 1,174 1,211 1,843 1.562 1,372 11,957 200 

38 118 266 479 514 633 741 888 1,541 1,363 1.191 7,772 217 

204 333 492 651 520 547 433 323 302 199 181 4,185 169 

112 214 448 706 811 840 926 972 1,608 1,441 928 9,006 207 

25 55 182 327 410 495 581 665 1,335 1.210 763 6,048 219 

87 159 266 379 401 345 345 307 273 231 165 2,958 182 

86 164 288 488 595 748 790 996 1,722 1.640 1,922 9,439 220 

8 21 44 123 196 285 363 597 1,336 1,314 1,609 5,896 237 

78 143 244 365 399 463 427 399 386 326 313 3.543 192 

949 1,558 2,495 3,494 3,735 4,190 4,263 4.964 9.245 7,373 7,396 49,662 209 

145 304 607 1,095 1,259 1,550 1.798 2,580 6,781 5,780 6,040 27,939 229 

804 1,254 1,888 2,399 2,476 2,640 2,465 2,384 2,464 1.593 1,356 21,723 184 

5 10 22 39 28 52 51 58 160 145 226 796 229 

- 3 8 16 12 21 18 31 113 100 183 505 240 

5 7 14 23 16 31 33 27 47 45 43 291 209 

7 14 24 61 38 28 37 40 73 69 73 464 205 

2 3 9 29 20 16 22 27 48 48 49 273 215 

5 11 15 32 18 12 15 13 25 21 24 191 191 

- 3 3 3 6 7 12 9 20 21 26 110 224 

- 1 1 2 2 3 2 4 11 12 12 50 231 

- 2 2 1 4 4 10 5 9 9 14 60219 

13,524 21,282 38,709 49,049 55.552 51,911 49,934 50,442 76,362 59,799 53,768 520,332 196 

1,717 4,143 11,597 18,277 24,257 26,057 29,777 35,552 63,096 50.975 46,281 311,729 216 

11,807 17,139 27,112 30,777 31.295 25,854 20,157 14,890 13,266 8,624 7,487 208,605 165 

rvlflc t 	,Xe 

rood land - Terr,r- Neove T. 

	

c-do- Prince- E400ard 	N. 
F. 

	

Svoti - Noovelle- 	I. 

icc lirovoci 	- 5. .0 r 	I. 
Brarrrci.k 	S. 

F. 

Qlrr 

 

T. 

M. 
F. 

-.4 
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AILS S. lunaf it Payment Activiti.., by Province. D.ce.bar 1979 

AILEAU S. Service dma prestation., par province. ddce.bre 1979 

Benefit paid(1) 	 W..k. paid 	 Average ve.kly payment 

Pr.station. s.rvtea(l) 	 Snfin.a da preatations 	 Prestations hebdoaadair.s aoy.nnes 

Province Current Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago Current Pr.viou. Year ago 
eonth(2) .onth sooth sooth month month 

Hots Hots Anode Mote Hots Anode Hots Hots And* 
courant(2) prdcddent denlir. courant prkctdenc d.rnikre courant pricddent demure 

thousand, of dollars n,ab.r dollars 

•illters de dollars no.bra 

Nonfoundland - Tarre-Msuve 	21.935 14,995 23.167 194,120 142,300 209,499 113.00 105.38 110.58 

Prince Idward Island - Il.- 
du-Princ.-douard 3,578 2,443 4,718 32,816 24,181 42,182 109.02 101.01 111.94 

Nova Scotia - Nouv.11.-cosss 13,723 11,960 16,791 130,108 118,219 161,144 105.47 101.17 104.23 

Now Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 17,628 14,656 20,468 158,392 138,150 186,867 111.29 106.09 109.54 

(86cr 100735 94,579 114,073 891,115 860,161 999,974 513.04 109.95 114.08 

S 
A4,847 792 H'.,1W 564,445 695,884 11A.57 114.78 114.28 

Manitoba 6,831 5,625 9,753 58,780 50,338 85,268 116.22 111.71 114.39 

Sa.katchswan 4,611 3,781 6,120 38.451 32,474 51,367 119.92 116.42 119.14 

Albarta 7,546 7.682 9.806 57,750 60,510 76,439 130.66 126.95 128.29 

iritish Cobusbia - Coli.- 
Iritamoiqu. 26,888 26,888 40,818 220,831 226,590 334,339 121.76 118.66 122.20 

Yukon 463 421 724 5,375 3.304 5,475 137.26 127.45 132.26 

Northwest Tsrritori.a - T.r- 
ritoirss do Nord-Oue.t 249 305 434 2,058 2,565 3,653 120.85 119.09 118.93 

Outside Canada - £xtdrl.ur 
do Canada 46 67 106 361 520 817 125.65 129.49 121.24 

TOTAL 272,441 248,248 326,546 2.373,293 2,224,257 2,852,936 114.79 111.61 114.46 • I) Nay not add to totals due 
1) Las chiffrai ayant dtd arroodis, 

to rounding. 
i.c.r se pout ns pan corraspondre aux totau1 indiquds. 

1) In additioo $145,816 was paid in job creation. 
(2) En outrs, on a versi $145,816 so titrs da Is tr8arioo d'enploi.. 
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TABLE 9. Cunilative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Average Wek1y Payment, by Province, December 1979 
	

I 
TABLEAU 9. Nombre eumulatif de p rem tations servies, sofia ines do prestal inns et prosta r inns hebdnm.iIa i rem movemnes, 

selon la province, décembre 1979 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Benefit paid(1) 
	

Weeks paid(1) 
	

Average weekly payment 

Pres tations servies (1) 
	

Semaines de presta- 	Prestations hebdoma- 

Province 
	 tions(1) 

	
daires moyennes 

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year(2) year year year year year 

AnnBe AnnBe AnnBe AnnBe AnoBe Année 
courante(2) prBcBdente courante précBdente courante prBcBdente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 234,114 251,493 2,295 2,415 102.02 104.12 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
douard 43,320 45,500 432 454 100.27 100.30 

Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 192,894 216,515 1,959 2,135 98.48 101.41 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 226,668 248,653 2,190 2,370 103.50 104.90 

Québec 1,520,151 1,699,939 14,036 15,538 108.31 109.41 

Ontario 1,024,282 1,160,841 9,324 10,553 109.85 110.00 

Manitoba 106,522 130,782 981 1,193 108.56 109.61 

Saskatchewan 73,161 90,048 646 791 113.17 113.79 

Alberta 122,043 143,630 995 1,180 122.66 121.70 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 450,878 533,594 3,921 4,591 114.99 116.22 

Yukon 7,637 8,444 61 69 124.72 122.40 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 5,290 5,518 47 48 113.08 113.99 

Outaide Canada - Extérieur du Canada 1,042 1,955 9 17 118.28 117.59 

TOTAL 4,008,001 4,536,910 36,896 41,355 108.63 109.71 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Les chiffres ayant Bté arrondis, leur somme peut ne pas correspondre aux totaux lndiqui5s. 
(2) In addition $189,050 was paid in work-sharing benefit and $865,033 in job creation. 
(2) En outre, on a verse $189,050 au titre dee prestations de chOmage partiej. (travail partagi) et $865,033 an titre do la 

creation d' emplois. 

I 
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TABLE 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, December 1979 

TABLEAU 10. Demandes initiales et demandes de renouvellement recues, par province, décembre 1979 

Number of claims Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes Total cumulatif 

Province Current Previous Year Current Previou8 Percentage 
month month ago year year change 

Mole Mole Année Année Année Variation 
courant précédent dernire courante précédente en pour- 

cen tage 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 11,620 20,319 12,400 101,036 105,353 - 	4 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-douard 2,358 4,401 2,284 21,072 22,934 - 	8 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
12,401 14,434 13,542 108,326 123,810 - 13 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 11,491 14,070 12,084 107,413 114,775 - 	6 

Québec 91,542 99,570 89,035 820,782 888,318 - 	8 

Ontario 87,921 85,777 83,942 868,137 907,492 - 	4 

Manitoba 9,257 10,258 9,441 82,460 93,833 - 12 

Saskatchewan 7,151 7,891 8,225 57,881 65,509 - 12 

Alberta 11,543 13,116 12,005 126,879 140,934 - 10 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 27,717 30,899 32,037 297,954 335,513 - 11 

Yukon 407 561 415 3,858 4,521 - 15 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord- 
Ouest 313 432 409 3,265 3,876 - 16 

Outside Canada - Exté- 
rieur du Canada 47 102 100 1,032 1,671 - 38 

TOTAL 273,768 301,830 275,919 2,600,095 2,808,539 - 	7 
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TABLE 11. Regional Unemployment Rates; Average for 12 Months Ended December 31, 1979, 
Not Seasonally Adjusted (for Claims Established Before September 12, 1977) 

TABLEAU 11. Taux de ch8mage par region; moyenne pour la période de 12 inois se terminant 
le 31 décembre 1979, données non ddsaisonnalisdes (demandes établies avant 
le 12 septembre 1977) 

Effective January 20, 1980 
to February 16,1980 

En vigueur du 20 janvier 
Region 1980 au 16 février 1980 

Region 

Rate Weeks 

Taux Semaines 

1.  Vancouver-Victoria 7.4 - 

2.  Southern British Columbia - Sud de la 
Colombie-Britannique 8.3 - 

3.  Alberta 3.8 - 

4.  Saskatchewan 4.2 
- 

5.  Manitoba 5.2 - 

6.  Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest de 1'Ontario 7.3 - 

7.  London-Windsor 77 - 

8.  Hamilton-Toronto 5.9 - 

9.  Eastern Ontario - Eat de 1'Ontario 7.9 - 

10.  Montréal 8.9 6 

11.  Eastern Townships - Cantons de VEst 8.7 6 

12.  St. Lawrence-Gaspé - Saint-Laurent-Gaspésie 11.1 18 

13.  New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island - 
Nouveau-Brunswick et Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 11.1 18 

14.  Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 10.2 12 

15.  Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 15.8 18 

16.  Rest of Canada(1) - Reste du Canada(l) .. 18 

CANADA 7.5 

(1) Unemployment rates not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
(1) Nous ne disposons pas des taux de ch6mage. Regions admissibles au nombre maximum de semaines 

désignées. 
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TABH i:. Hgionai Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance Requirements and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Average 
. 	tr Three Months Ended December 31, 1979, Seasonally Adjusted (for Claims Established Between September 12, 1977 

ud November 11, 1978) 

I.. raux de ch&mage par region, normes variables d'admissibilite et dorée de prestations de prolongation: moyenne 
pour la période de trois mois se terminant le 31 dBcembre 1979, données désaisonnalisBes (pour les demandea 
établies entre le 12 septembre 1977 et le 11 novembre 1978) 

Region 

Régiofi 

Effective January 20, 1980 to February 16, 1980 

En vigueur du 20 janvier 1980 au 16 fCvrier 1980 

Rates 	Entrance 	Regional extended 
requirements 	benefit 

entitlement 

Taux 	Normes 	Durée des pres- 
d'admissibiiitC 	tations de pro- 

longation, fondCe 
cur le taos rC-
gional de ch&inage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semaines 

1. Vancouver-Victoria 6.6 13 12 

2. Southern British Columbia - Sud de Is 
Colombie-Britannique 8.0 11 16 

. 3. Alberta 3.7 14 - 

4. Saskatchewan 4.1 14 2 

5. Manitobs 4.7 14 4 

6. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-ouest de l'Ontario 7.0 12 12 

7. London-Windsor 8.5 11 18 

8. Hamilton-Toronto 5.7 14 8 

9. Eastern Ontario - Eat de l'Ontario 8.1 11 18 

10. Montréal 8.8 11 20 

11. Eastern Townships - Cantons de l'Est 7.9 12 16 

12. St. Lawrence-GaspC - Saint-1.aurent--Gasp6sie 11.0 10 28 

13. New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island - 
Nouveau-Brunswick et tle-du-Prince-douard 10.6 10 28 

14. Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-cosse 10.2 10 26 

15. Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 14.5 10 32 

16. Rest of Canada(1) - Reste do Canada(1) ,. 10 32 

CANADA 7.5 

(1) Unemployment rates not available. 	Eligible for maximum regional benefit 
(U Nous ne disposons pas des taux de ch6mage. 	Regions admissibles au noabre 

entitlement. 
maximum de semaines dCsignCes. 
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TABLE 13. Regional Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance Reqoiremente and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Average for Three 
December 31, 1979, Seasonally Adjusted (for Claims Established After November 11, 1978) 

TABLEAU 13. Taux de ch5eago par rigion, normes variables d'admtssibilit9 et durNe des prestations de prolongation: moyenne pour Is 
se ter,sinant le 31 dieembre 1979, domiées dAsaisonmelisées (poor lee demandea pr8sentPes aprRs le 11 novembre 1978) 

Months Ended 

piriode de troir eels 

Effective January 20, 1980 to February 16, 1980 

En vigueur du 20 janvier 1980 an 16 fAvrier 1980 

Region Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requirements bene fit 

Region entitlement 

Taos Nones Dorée dee pros- 
d'adminaibiiiti tatione de pro- 

longation fondée 
cur le tans ré- 
gional de ch6mage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semaines 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 
30. Avelon Peninsula - Pininsule do 1'Avalon 13.2 10 32 
31. Fortune Bay, Cander - Baie Fortune, Gander 14.0 10 32 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 16.5 10 32 

Prince Edward Island - jle-du-Prinee-Edooard: 
33. All of Prince Edward Island - Toute Is province de I'Ile-du- 

Prince-Edouard 11.1 10 30 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse: 
34. Cape Breton 16.5 10 32 
35. Cumberland, Guysborough 8.1 11 18 
36. Annapolis 9.8 10 24 
37, Digby, Lunenborg 8.0 12 16 
38. HalIfax 9.1 10 22 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 
39. Restigoucha 13.8 10 32 
40. Moncton 13.2 10 32 
41. Saint John 8.4 11 III 
42. Predorietun 7.6 12 
43, Madawaska 7.8 12 

Québec: 
44. Caspé 15.8 10 
45. Québec 8.8 11 
46. Trois-RiviBres 11.1 10 1: 
47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de I'Est 7.7 12 1 
48. Montréal 8.8 11 20 
49. Outaooais 11.0 10 28 
50. Northern Quebec - Nord québécois 13.1 10 32 

Ontario: 
51. Eastern Ontario - Eat de l'Ontario 8.1 11 18 
52. Belleville, Peterborough 7.5 12 14 
53. Toronto 5.1 14 6 
54. Niagara 7.1 12 16 
55. London 6.3 13 10 
56. Windsor, Sarnia 10.2 10 26 
57. Kitchennr 5.7 14 8 
58. Georgian Bay 8.3 11 18 
59. 	Ssdbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury. Sault-Sainte-Marie 8.5 11 18 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-ouest ontarien 7.9 12 16 

Manitoba: 
61. Southern Manitoba - Sod do Manitoba 4.0 14 - 

62. Parkland 4.4 14 2 
63. Winnipeg 4.9 14 4 

Saskatchewan; 
64. Southern Saskatchewan - Sod do Is Saskatchewan 4.2 14 2 
65. Saskatoon 5.5 14 6 
66. Yorktos, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 5.9 14 8 

Alberta: 
67. South, Central Alberta - Sod at centre do 1'Alberta 4.1 14 2 
68. Calgary 3.9 14 - 

69. Edmonton 4.0 14 - 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des provinces dee 
Prairies: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta - taste do 
Manitoba, do Is Saskatchewan at do lAlberta 11.0 10 28 

British Columbia - Colo,abie-Britannique: 
71. The Itootenays - Kootenays 6.7 13 12 
72. Kelowna 8.0 12 16 
73. Kamloops 12.0 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lower Fraser Valley 6.5 13 10 

75, Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, ile do Vancouver 8.7 11 20 

76. North British Columbia: the rest of the province - Nerd le lx 
Colombie-Britannique: le reste do Is province 1.3 10 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et Territoires du 
Nord-Onest, 

77. All of Yukon and Northwest Territorios(l) - Tout le Y:k,, cc 1L 

los Territoires du Nord-Oueat(l) 

(1) Unemployment rate not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
(1) Nous ne disposons pea de taux do chOmage. Regions admissibles so sombre maximum de semainea désignécs 
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